
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20 November 2023 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Michael Atkins 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Peter Sandford 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 

Councillors Geoff Harvey, Mark Howell, Helene Leeming, Richard Stobart 
and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, Dr. Richard Williams, 

Bunty Waters, James Hobro, Dr Lisa Redrup, Pippa Heylings and 
Jose Hales 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 10.00 a.m.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   5 - 10 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 as a 

correct record. 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

www.scambs.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   
4. Final External Audit Results Report - Report to Follow    
 
5. Completion of Accounts for 2020/21   11 - 144 
 
6. Governance Risk and Control Update   145 - 

156 
 
7. Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022/23   157 - 

176 
 
8. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 19 March 2024 at 10 

am. 
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes. 
We try to take a
[...]
 has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Helene Leeming 
 Richard Stobart Heather Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Kevin Ledger Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Tara Nutbeam-King Corporate Fraud Manager 
 
Auditors: Janet Dawson E & Y 
 Mark Russell E & Y 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Peter Sandford. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart declared an Other Registerable Interest as the Director 

of South Cambs Investment Partnership and South Cambridgeshire Projects. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
It was noted that a member of the public had submitted a question, but he was not 
present at the meeting. 

  
4. External Audit Update Report on 2020/21 Accounts - Report to Follow 
 
 Janet Dawson presented her report on the audit of the 2020/21 accounts. She 

explained that the audit had found that the value of investment properties had 
been overstated by £8.5m, as it was leasehold not freehold. This valuation had 
been accepted by officers. The figures on the pension fund were being checked. 
Officers would have to respond to these queries which would result in an updated 
set of Financial Statements. She estimated that the audit was 95% complete and 
she assured the Committee that the auditors had the resources to complete their 
work on the 2020/21 accounts in time for November’s Committee meeting. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that communication between officers and auditors 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

had improved but further progress could be made. It was noted that part of the 
challenge in responding to the auditors’ queries was that they related to historic 
information. The Head of Finance agreed that the accounts should be signed off in 
November. 
 
Mark Russell assured the Committee that the re-evaluation of assets would not 
have any impact on the Council’s General Fund and that information from any third 
parties had been received and so auditors only needed to liaise with officers to get 
the information they required. The Head of Finance explained that the valuation 
related to three investment properties acquired by the Council. The authority had 
since sold one of these properties. 
 
Janet Dawson expected that the auditors would be able to start the auditing of the 
2021/22 accounts soon after the 2020/21 accounts were agreed. Guidance was 
still expected from the Government on whether overdue audits could be subjected 
to a less thorough inspection in order to address the national issue of bringing local 
authority audits up to date. The Head of Finance reported that he expected that the 
Committee would receive a report on the 2021/22 accounts in the new year. 
 
In response to concerns regarding staff turnover, it was noted that the accountancy 
team had a stable workforce and two officers had been employed specifically to 
work on the overdue accounts. One cause of delays was the need to deal with 
third parties when carrying out valuations. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams stated that officers had worked very hard under 
pressure during the pandemic and should be thanked. She highlighted two points 
that needed to be amended: 

 Note 24 on page 55 referred to 2019/20 and so needed to be updated. 

 Note 5 on page 48 referred to the war in Ukraine but had the wrong date. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Completion of Accounts for 2020/21 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report on the Statement of Accounts for 

2020/21. He reported that the Committee would not be finalising the accounts at 
this meeting. It was hoped that the Statement of Accounts would be signed off in 
November. He reported that the adjustments had altered the balance sheet by 
£2.4m.  
 
The Chair expressed his thanks to the accountancy team for their work on the 
accounts, which were substantially complete.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Key Amnesty Project 
 
 The Corporate Fraud Manager explained that at the beginning of the year an 

awareness campaign had been launched on social housing fraud and the report 
provided the results of this campaign. 

Page 6



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

 
The Head of Finance explained that it had been timely to carry out the initiative 
after the pandemic and the project had been jointly run with the housing team. 
Corporate Fraud Manager stated that the project had been well communicated 
with tenants and overall officers were satisfied with its results. There had been an 
increase in attempted fraud over the last two years and housing officers could 
report their concerns to the anti-fraud team. 
 
In response to questioning, the Corporate Fraud Manager explained that the 
subletting of social housing by tenants was a major challenge. There was a robust 
process in place regarding the right to buy process and resources were in place to 
investigate any examples of fraud. 
 
It was noted that fraud could be detected early through data matching, as work on 
single person discounts had shown. 
 
It was agreed that the Council had a moral obligation to detect and deal with fraud. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. Six-Monthly Strategic Risk Report 
 
 The Policy and Performance Officer presented his report on risks over the last six 

months. The Chair requested that the next six-monthly report be considered by the 
Committee in the new year, instead of November, to avoid the Committee having 
two reports in a row. 
 
The Policy and Performance Officer agreed to review whether there was sufficient 
training for both officers and councillors, as it had been suggested that the 
shortage of technical skills meant that there was insufficient funding for 
professional development.  
 
Councillor Heather Williams asked that the risk relating to IT be reviewed, as this 
was a cause of constant frustration to councillors. She stated that the Local Plan 
and Five Year Land Supply was at risk and the risk of reputational damage to the 
Council regarding the four-day week should be highlighted.  
 
In response to concerns, the Head of Finance assured the Committee that the 
issue of cyber security was being discussed and due to its complexity it was likely 
that extra resources would be allocated to it. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that risks regarding the cost of living crisis had 
been updated. The Government’s fair funding review had been pushed back to 
2026/27. 
 
It was agreed that members of the Committee should be provided with further 
details of the control measures relating to SR24 and SR26. 
 
The Policy and Performance Officer explained that the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team regularly reviewed the Risk Register. He assured the 

Page 7



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

Committee that he report any risk that was removed from the register, with a 
rationale for this decision. 
 
The Committee noted the report and looked forward to seeing an update early in 
the new year. 

  
8. Governance Risk and Control Update 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit introduced this report, which updated the Committee on 

topical news items on governance matters. 
 
The Head of Finance stated that the new asset registration system was a vast 
improvement on the previous system. The new system was supported by CIPFA. 
One officer was an experienced user of the system and it was recognised that two 
to three other permanent members of staff needed to be trained up. 
 
In response to questioning the Head of Finance expressed concern regarding the 
Office of Local Government’s use of comparative data, which did not recognised 
the difference between the debt imposed on council’s Housing Revenue Accounts 
and debt affecting General Funds. 
 
In response to questioning, the Head of Internal Audit recognised the potential 
benefits of Artificial Intelligence to the Council and assured the Committee that 
discussions were ongoing on this matter. 
 
The Chair suggested that the risk of future extreme weather in the UK should be 
included in the Risk Register. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
9. Treasury Management - Annual Report 2022/2023 
 
 The Head of Finance presented the annual report on treasury management. 

Overall the Council had done well out of its investments.  
 
In response to questioning the Head of Finance explained that this authority 
maintained a list of councils that had issued a Section 114 notice, effectively 
declaring bankruptcy, and a list of those authorities that had put out warnings 
regarding their financial positions. He assured the Committee that there had not 
been any instances of the Council investing with another authority, which had then 
been able to pay the money back. 
 
The Chair suggested that authorities responsible for education and social care 
appeared to be more at risk of a Section 114 statement than lower tier authorities. 
 
It was agreed that in relation to paragraph 20 on page 183 it would be useful to 
have a lowest threshold figure. The Head of Finance assured the Committee that it 
had never been below £7 million.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 

Page 8



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

 
  
10. Treasury Management Performance Report: Quarter Ending 30 September 

2023 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report on the latest treasury management 

position. Overall it was good news, with an extra £700,000 being paid into the 
budget. 
 
In response to questioning, the Head of Finance explained that the figure for long 
term borrowing was historic. The gap between returns on long term and short term 
borrowing had narrowed considerably. He explained that the interest rate on 
borrowing was approximately 5.4% whilst the Council could get a 6% return on 
investments. 
 
In response to questioning, the Head of Finance explained that the Council 
received regular updates from Link, CIPFA and the Financial Times on how to 
avoid risky investments. Regularly meetings were held with treasury advisers. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
11. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit reported that the Council meeting on 5 October had 

agreed to amend the Constitution to allow the Committee to appoint an 
Independent Person, subject to the definition of the term “resident” by the Civic 
Affairs Committee. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee could then 
oversee the recruitment process. 

  
12. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The Committee noted that its next meeting would take place on 28 November at 

10 am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Audit and Governance                    28th November 
2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance  
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 
 

COMPLETION OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2020/21. 

Executive Summary 

1. The statement of accounts for the year 2020/21 are attached for approval at 
Appendix A. Once approved and signed the auditors can complete their final 
processes before they sign the accounts. There is also a balance sheet 
comparison showing the changes made since the accounts were presented in 
October 2023 and the final audited accounts re-produced at Appendix B. 

Recommendations 

2. That Committee approve the audited statement of accounts for 2020/21 as 
presented in Appendix A. 
  

3. That Committee note that the 2020/21 accounts audit is now complete save for 
final closing procedures to be carried out by the Auditors. 

Details 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

4. The audited statement of accounts for 2020/21 is reproduced as Appendix A to 
this report. There is also a Balance Sheet comparison with the changes shown 
since the accounts presented in October 2023 and the final set as presented to 
this committee, in Appendix B. 

 
5. The final set of accounts as presented has a few further amendments to those 

reported at the October meeting and these are detailed below. 
 

6. It was verbally reported in October that following work by the valuer at EY they 
could not agree the Investment Property valuation provided by the Council’s 
valuer and in their opinion the value was overstated by £8.587m. Given that the 
valuation is an estimate at a point in time and when the accounts for 2021/22 are 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



produced the value assigned will again change it was felt that further work on this 
was of little value so the council has accepted the valuation provided by EY. 

 
7. It has since come to light that the valuer from EY has a similar issue with the 

values of some of the Council’s Housing stock in that in their opinion the 
properties concerned are undervalued by £13.213m. Again, as in the situation in 
t
[...]
& Cash Equivalents 17 19,277 19,277 0
35,813 Total Current Assets 43,461 43,461

(49,901) Short Term Creditors 18 (58,257) (58,257) 0
(2,400) Revenue Grants- Receipts in Adv. 18 0 0 0

(10,000) Short Term Borrowing 15 (19,000) (19,000) 0
(1,301) Cash & Cash Equivalents 17 (2,062) (2,062) 0
(4,736) Provisions 19 (4,645) (4,645) 0

(68,338) Total Current Liabilities (83,964) (83,964)

(57,352) Pensions Liability 32
(81,231) (81,158) (73)

Revised IAS 19 report - Difference between EY 
figures in the audit summary report vs actual 

(205,123) Long Term Loans 13 (230,123) (230,123) 0
(262,475) Total Long Term Liabilities (311,354) (311,281) (73)

354,753 Net Assets 393,874 389,321 4,553

(72,866) Usable Reserves MIRS (84,405) (84,405) 0
(281,887) Unusable Reserves MIRS/ 20 (309,469) (304,916) (4,553)

(354,753) Total Reserves (393,874) (389,321) (4,553)

P
age 143



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

  

REPORT TO: Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee 

28 November 
2023 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Shared Internal Audit 

 

 

Governance Risk and Control Update 

Executive summary  

1. This report provides an update on topical news items which contribute to the Committee 
understanding of Corporate Governance Matters. 

Key Decision 

2. This is not a key decision because this is being presented to the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee in accordance with their terms of reference. 

Recommendations 

3. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is requested to note the report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The updates keep the Committee informed of key relevant matters. 

Details 

5. None. 

Considerations 

6. None. 

Options 

7. None. 

Implications 

8. In the writing of this report, there are no significant implications or risks to the Council.  

Background Papers 

9. Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

• Committee Terms of Reference 

Appendices 

10. Appendices to this report include the update report.  

Report Author:   

Jonathan Tully – Head of Shared Internal Audit  

Telephone: (01223) 458180 

Email: jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 145

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk


Committee update 
November 2023 

 

 

  

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 

Page 146



 

Introduction 

Overview and background 

The purpose of this document is to provide 
an update to the Committee on key audit 
and governance themes. 

The Chair suggested, at the July 2021 
meeting, that a slot at the beginning of 
future meetings was allocated to check in 
on key areas of governance and provide 
any updates. If there are no updates in a 
particular area to report, that can be noted 
and taken as assurance. 

This document provides summary updates 
for the Committee. Statistics are included to 
help provide an overview of work in 
progress and these are taken from the last 
financial quarter. 

 

Your team 

Head of Finance and Section 151 officer 

Head of Shared Internal Audit 

Corporate Fraud Manager 

Monitoring Officer 

Senior Democratic Services officer 

Committee information 

Calendar of meetings 

Committee Membership and Functions 

  

Page 147

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=834&Year=0
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=834


 

Governance, Risk and Control 

Internal Audit updates 

Internal Audit reviews provide assurance on the Governance Risk and Control environment, 
and this contributes to the Annual Governance Statement.  

Below are a summary of reviews completed in the last quarter: 

Review Assurance and actions Summary of report 

Grant 
Assurance – 
Changing 
Places 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

Reasonable 

New 

 

0 

0 

1 

0 

The Council received £120k to deliver the 
Changing Places Toilet scheme on behalf of 
Central Government.  

We provided a planned interim grant 
assurance review to DLUHC that existing 
expe
[...]
ompletion rate.

• Learning from Complaints as a 6 monthly agenda item at Corporate Management Team. 

Service Complaints 
Champions:

Service Area Champion

Corporate Services and Finance Rachael Fox-Jackson

Housing Grace Andrews

Planning Fay Reade

Shared Waste and Environment Jane Jackson

P
age 175



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Completion of Accounts for 2020/21
	Appendix A
	Narrative Statement
	The Statement of Responsibilities
	Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
	Movement in Reserves Statement
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow Statement
	Notes to the Statement of Accounts
	1    Accounting Policies
	1.1 General Principles
	1.2 Accruals of Income and Expenditure
	1.3 Cash and Cash Equivalents
	1.4 Charges to Revenue for Non-Current Assets
	1.5 Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates
	1.6 Exceptional Items
	1.7 Events After the Reporting Period
	1.8 Financial Instruments
	1.9 Government Grants and Contributions
	1.10 Employee Benefits
	1.11 Leases
	1.12 Overheads and Support Services
	1.13 Intangible Assets
	1.14 Property, Plant and Equipment
	1.15 Investment Property
	1.16 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
	1.17 Reserves
	1.18 Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute
	1.19 Value Added Tax (VAT)
	1.20 Group Accounts
	1.21 Going Concern

	2    Accounting Standards That Have Been Issued but Have Not Yet Been Adopted
	3    Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies
	4    Assumptions Made About the Future and Other Major Sources of Estimation/Uncertainty
	5    Events After Balance Sheet Date
	6    Expenditure and Funding Analysis
	(a) Adjustments between Funding & Accounting Basis
	(b) Expenditure and Funding by Nature

	7    Adjustments Between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis Under Regulations
	8    Movements in Earmarked Reserve
	9    Other Operating Income and Expenditure
	10   Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
	11   Taxation and Non Specific Gra
[...]
 Loans and Investments
	G4. Leases
	G5. Related Party Transactions


	Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement
	Introduction and purpose
	Definition of Corporate Governance
	The Governance Framework
	Local Code of Governance
	Role and responsibilities
	Purpose of the Annual Governance Statement
	Statutory compliance

	Other review and assurance mechanisms
	Head of Internal Audit Opinion
	Partnership Assurance
	External Reviews
	External Audit
	Public Services Network
	The Financial Management Code

	Impact of Coronavirus
	Progress from the last Annual Governance Statement
	Review of effectiveness
	Opportunities for Improvement
	Conclusion and opinion

	Glossary of Financial Terms and Abbreviations
	Auditor’s Report

	Appendix B

	6 Governance Risk and Control Update
	7 Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022/23
	Ombudsman complaints South Cambridgeshire District Council
	Learning From Complaints - Audit Committee (1)




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 
 Helene Leeming Richard Stobart 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Kevin Ledger Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 
Auditors: Janet Dawson E & Y 
 Mark Russell E & Y 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillors Cllr Peter Fane was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams declared an Other Registerable Interest as a member 

of the Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly. 
 
Councillor Peter Sandford declared an Other Registrable Interest as a non-
remunerated director of South Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart an Other Registrable Interest as a director of both 
South Cambs Investments Partnership and South Cambs Projects. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared an interest as a County Councillor. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the following amendments: 

 Councillor Mark Howell’s presence was recorded. 

 The second paragraph of minute seven was amended to:  
“The Policy and Performance Officer agreed to raise the question as to 
whether an additional risk is required in relation to sufficient training for both 
officers and councillors.” 

 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

New External Auditors 
The Chair introduced representatives from KPMG who would be taking over as the 
Council’s external auditors for the auditing of the 2023/24 accounts. Director 
Andrew Cardoza, Senior Manager Debbie Stokes and Shaniah Wilkes introduced 
themselves and provided details of their experience in auditing the public sector. It 
was noted that KPMG intended to finalise their plans for the 2023/24 audit by the 
end of March 2024. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed KPMG and looked forward to working with 
them in the future. In response to questioning, Andrew Cardoza confirmed that 
KPMG planned to set up workshops with officers and members of the committee. 
He also confirmed that measures would be put in place to ensure a smooth 
transition from the Council’s current auditors to KPMG. 

  
4. Final External Audit Results Report - Report to Follow 
 
 Janet Dawson presented external audit’s Final Audit Results Report. She was 

pleased to announce that the auditors were in a position to declare an unqualified 
opinion on the financial statement. Mark Russell reported that testing had been 
completed and a final set of accounts had been drawn up for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
Minor amendment 
Janet Dawson agreed to correct the date “23 December 2023” under the heading 
“Significant weaknesses in arrangements” in the report. 
 
Best Value Notice 
Janet Dawson explained that the auditors would look at how the Council would 
respond to the Government’s Best Value Notice, but would not comment on the 
Government’s decision to serve the Notice. 
 
In response to questioning Janet Dawson reported that if any concerns regarding 
value for money were discovered by the external auditors would be reported to the 
Council. No significant concerns regarding value for money in the way in which the 
authority was operating had been discovered. 
 
Overvaluing of investment 
The Head of Finance explained that for accounting purposes investment properties 
had been valued as if they were freehold when they were actually leasehold. This 
would have not have affected the expected income. One of these properties had 
since been sold. 
 
Rules regarding future audits 
Janet Dawson reported that External Auditors were still waiting for guidance from 
the Government on how outstanding audits could be completed to allow councils to 
get their auditing process up to date. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that he hoped that the audit of the 2021/22 
accounts would be completed by Christmas. 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

The Committee noted the report. 
  
5. Completion of Accounts for 2020/21 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report, which invited the Committee to 

approve the audited statement of accounts for 2020/21. 
 
The Head of Finance confirmed that adjusting the value of the assets of the 
investment property had not any cash impact on the Council’s finances. 
 
The Head of Finance acknowledged that the wording in the report needed to be 
amended to reflect the fact that whilst in the past the Council had used its reserves 
to keep council tax low this was not currently the case. 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the audited statement of accounts for 2020/21, 
as presented in Appendix A. 
 
The Committee noted that the 2020/21 accounts audit was now complete, save for 
final closing procedures to be carried out by the Auditors. 

  
6. Governance Risk and Control Update 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented this report that updated the Committee on 

topical news items which contribute to their understanding of corporate 
governance matters. 
 
Members of the Committee supported the work of the anti-fraud team. It was 
suggested that cyber security was of utmost importance. The Head of Finance 
agreed to provide a written response to the question whether the Council would 
seek to claim back its legal costs if it successfully prosecuted a person for fraud. 
 
Members of the Committee also asked if the number of fraud cases had increased 
and if there was any comparative data with other local authorities. The Chair 
suggested that the Local Government Association could be asked to provide 
guidance on how councils’ performances could be compared. 
 
It was noted that the Council had introduced a new software system for tackling 
fraud, which was used by other local authorities. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022/23 
 
 The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented this agenda item on the 

annual letter from the Local Government Ombudsman, which provided their annual 
summary of the complaints they had received about the Council between 1 April 
2022 and 31 March 2023. A total of 24 complaints had been received by the 
Ombudsman, six of these had been investigated and of these five, or 83%, had 
been upheld. Three of the complaints that had been upheld referred to the same 
issue regarding the undertaking of planning site visit without a record. Action had 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

been taken to ensure that proper records would be taken in the future. Another 
complaint had been about the awarding of a Covid-19 Restart Grant for 
businesses. The Ombudsman had found that the Council’s decision had been 
correct, but the authority’s communication of the decision should have been better. 
It was noted that these findings had been discussed at Corporate Management 
Team (CMT), who would review how the authority could learn from its complaints 
every six months. 
 
Learning from complaints 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer explained that the Council was 
committed to learning from the complaints process, with managers discussing the 
lessons learned at CMT meetings. 
 
Number of complaints 
Councillor Richard Stobart stated that the actual number of complaints were low 
and this should be taken into account when comparing percentages with other 
neighbouring authorities. The Senior Policy and Performance Officer agreed to find 
out the total number of complaints received by the Council every year. 
 
Volume of complaints 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer explained that complaints received 
about the planning service last year was partly due to the backlog of work, which 
had since been reduced. He agreed to check that any complaints received 
regarding a planning application in the City Council’s administrative area would be 
dealt with via the City Council’s complaints procedure. It was noted that there was 
always likely to be a large volume of complaints relating to the waste service, due 
to the number of bins that needed to be collected. 
 
Compensation 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer agreed to find out how much the 
Council had paid out in compensation. 
 
The Chair requested that in the future these annual letters from the Ombudsman 
could be taken to September’s Committee meeting.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 There were no matters of topical interest. 
  
9. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that whilst the date of the next meeting was 10 am on 19 March, it 

was likely that an additional meeting would be held in January to discuss the 
2021/22 accounts. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. 

 

 


